20-year municipal bond index rate was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the OPEB liability.

As noted previously, the Town decreased the discount rate from 2.21% to 2.16% for the year ended
June 30, 2020.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Town’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate, calculated using the discount rate of 2.16%, as well as what it would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.16%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.16%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(1.16%) (2.16%) (3.16%)

Total OPEB Liability 340,053$   316,559$   294,199$

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Town’s total OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare cost trend rate, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 6.20%, as well as what
it would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(5.20%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.20%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.20%) (6.20%) (7.20%)

Total OPEB Liability 280,823$   316,559$   359,189$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
_________________________________________________________

63

Revenues
Building permits $ 664,493 $ 664,493 $ 1,559,967 $ 895,474
Business licenses 2,267,183 2,267,183 3,386,599 1,119,416
Franchise fee revenue 856,184 856,184 964,496 108,312
Local option sales tax 472,073 602,567 760,172 157,605
Fines and forfeitures 25,000 25,000 41,309 16,309
Interest 150,000 50,000 15,635 (34,365)
Miscellaneous 70,000 70,000 51,357 (18,643)
Environmental service fee 600,000 600,000 596,087 (3,913)
Accommodations tax 85,000 85,000 210,084 125,084

   Total revenues 5,189,933   5,220,427   7,585,706   2,365,279

Expenditures
Current:

General government 4,504,754 4,644,739 4,785,046   (140,307)
Judicial 21,564 21,564 20,797   767
Public safety 454,170 454,170 430,561   23,609
Tourism and recreation 158,400 158,400 54,105   104,295

Capital outlay 555,600 622,144 883,094   (260,950)
   Total expenditures  5,694,488   5,901,017   6,173,603   (272,586)

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (504,555)   (680,590)   1,412,103   2,092,693

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
   Transfers in 1,592,369 1,592,369 1,730,996   138,627
   Transfers out (498,771)   (498,771)   (2,124,218)  (1,625,447)

Total other financing sources,  net 1,093,598   1,093,598   (393,222)   (1,486,820)

Net change in fund
balances  589,043   413,008   1,018,881   605,873

Fund balances, beginning of year  11,737,538 11,737,538 11,737,538 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 12,326,581 $ 12,150,546 $ 12,756,419 $ 605,873

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Budget Variance With
Final BudgetOriginal Final Actual

64

Revenues
Interest $ 2,500 $ 2,000 $ 1,954 $ (46)
Accommodations tax 1,271,025 1,603,275 2,592,567 989,292

   Total revenues 1,273,525   1,605,275   2,594,521   989,246

Expenditures
Purchased Services:

Tourism and recreation 870,307 870,307 1,478,487   (608,180)
   Total expenditures  870,307   870,307   1,478,487   (608,180)

   Excess of revenues over
   expenditures  403,218   734,968   1,116,034   381,066

Other Financing Uses
   Transfers out (241,000)   (241,000) (234,429)   6,571

Total other financing uses (241,000)   (241,000)   (234,429)   6,571

Net change in fund balances  162,218   493,968   881,605   387,637

Fund balances, beginning of year  213,708   213,708   213,708 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 375,926   $ 707,676   $ 1,095,313   $ 387,637

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

65

Revenues
Interest $ 20,000 $ 5,000 $ 3,909 $ (1,091)
Accommodations tax - - 484,000 484,000

   Total revenues 20,000   5,000   487,909   482,909

Expenditures
Purchased Services:

Tourism and recreation 571,365 587,765 522,232   65,533
   Total expenditures  571,365   587,765   522,232   65,533

   Deficiency of revenues under
   expenditures  (551,365)   (582,765)   (34,323)   548,442

Other Financing Sources
   Transfers in 50,000 50,000 48,429   (1,571)

Total other financing sources 50,000   50,000   48,429   (1,571)

Net change in fund balances   (501,365)   (532,765)   14,106   546,871

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,302,358   1,302,358   1,302,358 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 800,993   $ 769,593   $ 1,316,464   $ 546,871

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

66

Revenues
Interest $ 60,000 $ 10,000 $ 7,817 $ (2,183)
Accommodations tax 734,510 858,938 1,384,691 525,753

   Total revenues 794,510   868,938   1,392,508   523,570

Expenditures
Purchased Services:

Tourism and recreation 64,380 64,380 52,342   12,038
   Total expenditures  64,380   64,380   52,342   12,038

   Excess of revenues over
   expenditures  730,130   804,558   1,340,166   535,608

Other Financing Uses
   Transfers out (1,341,318)  (1,341,318) (1,666,547)  (325,229)
   Total other financing uses (1,341,318)  (1,341,318)  (1,666,547)  (325,229)

   Net change in fund balances  (611,188)   (536,760)   (326,381)   210,379

Fund balances, beginning of year  1,133,807   1,133,807   1,133,807 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 522,619   $ 597,047   $ 807,426   $ 210,379

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

LOCAL ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

67

Revenues
Beverage permits revenue $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ 35,700 $ (9,300)

   Total revenues 45,000   45,000   35,700   (9,300)

Other Financing Uses
   Transfers out (50,000)   (50,000) (50,000)   -
   Total other financing uses (50,000)   (50,000)   (50,000)   -

   Net change in fund balances  (5,000)   (5,000)   (14,300)   (9,300)

Fund balances, beginning of year 23,974   23,974   23,974 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 18,974   $ 18,974   $ 9,674   $ (9,300)